

No. 15-628

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
BASSAM YACOUB SALMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RICHARD D.
FREER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SARAH M. SHALF

Counsel of Record

EMORY LAW SCHOOL

SUPREME COURT

ADVOCACY PROGRAM

1301 Clifton Road

Atlanta, GA 30322

(404) 712-4652

sarah.shalf@emory.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PROSCRIBING INSIDER TRADING ACCORDS WITH A CENTRAL POLICY UNDERLYING FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS AND REGULATIONS: ENSURING FAIR MARKETS ⁴	
II. THE ECONOMIC BENEFITS OF STRICTLY PROSCRIBING INSIDER TRADING OUTWEIGH THE COSTS.....	8
A. It Is Unnecessary To Allow Insider Trading to Promote Pricing Efficiency In United States Capital Markets.....	9
B. Insider Trading Can Harm Pricing Efficiency Due To A Crowding-Out Effect	11
C. Managers’ Ability To Trade On Inside Information Can Incentivize Earnings Manipulation	13

III. A PECUNIARY-GAIN STANDARD WOULD JEOPARDIZE THE SEC'S RECENT PROGRESS IN DETECTING AND DETERRING INSIDER TRADING BY CREATING A LOOPHOLE IN THE INSIDER TRADING LAWS	14
A. Despite Aggressive Government Enforcement Of Rule 10b-5 Over The Last Decade, Insider Trading Remains Prevalent And Difficult To Detect and Deter.	15
B. New Evidence Indicates That Tippers And Tippees Frequently Share Familial Or Social Bonds	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	4
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	2, 9
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	4
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>United States v. Kluger</i> , 722 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>SEC v. Siebel Sys., Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78a	3
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	4
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 2010 U.S.C.C.A.N. (124 Stat.) 1376	6

Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. (102 Stat.) 4677	6
Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-376, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. (98 Stat.) 1264	5
Stop Trading on Congressional Knowledge Act (STOCK Act), Pub. L. No. 112-105, 2012 U.S.C.C.A.N. (126 Stat.) 291	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 242.101(c), (f).....	7
17 C.F.R. § 243.100	6
Anup Agrawal & Tommy Cooper, <i>Insider Trading Before Accounting Scandals</i> , 34 J. Corp. Fin. 169 (2015).	14, 16
Burton G. Malkiel, <i>A Random Walk Down Wall Street</i> 246 (9th ed. 2007).....	10
Dennis W. Carlton & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>The Regulation of Insider Trading</i> , 35 Stan. L. Rev. 857 (1983)	9
Diane Del Guercio et al., <i>The Deterrence Effect of SEC Enforcement Intensity on Illegal Insider</i>	

<i>Trading: Evidence from Run-up before News Events</i> (October 5, 2015)	17
Donna M. Nagy, <i>Beyond Dirks: Gratuitous Tipping and Insider Trading</i> , 42 J. Corp. L. 1 (forthcoming fall 2016)	7
George W. Dent, Jr., <i>Why Legalized Insider Trading Would Be a Disaster</i> , 38 Del. J. Corp. L. 247 (2013)	11
Henry G. Manne, <i>Insider Trading and the Stock Market</i> (1966)	9
Henry G. Manne, <i>Insider Trading: Hayek, Virtual Markets, and the Dog That Did Not Bark</i> , 31 J. Corp. L. 167 (2005)	10, 12
Jeanne L. Schroeder, <i>Taking Stock: Insider and Outsider Trading by Congress</i> , 5 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 159 (2014)	6
Ji-Chai Lin & Michael S. Rozeff, <i>The Speed of Adjustment of Prices to Private Information: Empirical Tests</i> , 18 J. FIN. RES. 143 (1995)	10
Kenneth R. Ahern, <i>Information Networks: Evidence from Illegal Insider Trading Tips</i> , J. Fin. Econ. (forthcoming 2016).....	18
Laura N. Beny & H. Nejat Seyhun, <i>Has Insider Trading Become More Rampant in the United States? Evidence from Takeovers</i> (U. Mich. Law	

Sch. Scholarship Repository Working Paper No. 50, 2012).....	16
Laura N. Beny, <i>Insider Trading Laws and Stock Markets Around the World: An Empirical Contribution to the Theoretical Law and Economics Debate</i> , 32 J. Corp. L. 237 (2007).....	11
Nuno Fernandes & Miguel A. Ferreira, <i>Insider Trading Laws and Stock Price Informativeness</i> , 22 Rev. Fin. Stud. 1845 (2009).....	12, 13
Patrick Augustin et al., <i>Informed Options Trading Prior to M&A Announcements: Insider Trading?</i> (October 26, 2015)	16
Ronald J. Gilson & Reinier Kraakman, <i>Market Efficiency After the Financial Crisis: It's Still a Matter of Information Costs</i> , 100 VA. L. REV. 313 (2014)	8
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Insider Trading Regulation: The Path Dependent Choice Between Property Rights and Securities Fraud</i> , 52 SMU L. Rev. 1589 (1999)	15, 16
Sugato Chakravarty & John J. McConnell, <i>Does Insider Trading Really Move Stock Prices?</i> , 34 J. Fin. & Quantitative Analysis 191 (1999)	10
